1.43 2005-06 – Repairs to 10 Panchayat Union office buildings in 5 Districts at a cost of Rs. 40.00 lakhs

Rural Development (P4) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 78 Dated: 31.5.2005

ORDER

The Standing Finance Committee has approved the proposal for the Repairs to the Panchayat Union Office Buildings Thiruvallur, Perambalur, Sivagangai, Tirunelveli and Erode Districts at a cost of Rs.40.00 lakhs under Part II Scheme for the year 2005-2006.

| Name of the District | Panchayat Union | Cost for 2005-2006 (Rs.in lakhs) |
|----------------------|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Thiruvallur | 1. Thiruvallur | 4.00 |
| Perambalur | 2. Ariyalur | 4.00 |
| | 3. Thirumanur | 4.00 |
| | 4. Andimadam | 4.00 |
| Sivagangai | 5. Ilayankudi | 4.00 |
| | 6. Kallal | 4.00 |
| | 7. Kannankudi | 4.00 |
| | 8. Sakkotti | 4.00 |
| Thirunelveli | 9. Thenkasi | 4.00 |
| Erode | 10. Kodumudi | 4.00 |
| | Total | 40.00 |

- 2) Sanction is hereby accorded to under take the repair work to Panchayat Union Office buildings as mentioned in para 1 above at a cost of Rs.40.00lakhs (Rupees Fourty Lakhs only) as non-recurring expenditure under Part II scheme for the year 2005-2006.
- 3)The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above shall be debited to the following head of account:
 - "4515-00 Capital Outlay on other Rural Development Programmes 102
 - Community Development Schemes Schemes in the Tenth Five Year Plan
 - -II. State Plan JA Buildings 16. Major works." (D.P.Code 4515 00 102 JA 1602)
- 4)The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department is authorised to draw the amount sanctioned in para 2 above.
- 5) A report of completion of building works and Utilisation of the amount shall be submitted to Government within prescribed time. The utilisation certificate shall be furnished to Government. Unspent balance / savings if any be refunded to the Government Account before the end of the financial year 2005-2006.
- 6) This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.38782-A/,RD/05 dated 30.5.2005.

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT